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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 
 

 
Mr David Martin 
26 Lintrose Holding 
Campmuir 
Coupar Angus 
Blairgowrie 
PH13 9LN 
 

Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street 
PERTH   
PH1  5GD 
 

 Date 3rd September 2013 
 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT  

 
Application Number: 13/01157/FLL 

 
 
I am directed by the Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Acts currently in force, to refuse your application registered on 19th June 
2013 for permission for Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 26 Coltward 
Campmuir Blairgowrie PH13 9JF   for the reasons undernoted.   
 
 
 

Development Quality Manager 
 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
1.  The proposed design is contrary to Policy 71 of the Eastern Area Local Plan 1998; 

as the scale, form and design of the development is incongruous with the character 
of the existing property and properties within the surrounding area, to the detriment 
of visual amenity. 

 
Justification 
 
 The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no 

material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
 
 
Notes 
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The plans relating to this decision are listed below and are displayed on Perth and 
Kinross Council’s website at www.pkc.gov.uk “Online Planning Applications” page 
 
Plan Reference 
 
13/01157/1  
 
13/01157/2 
 
13/01157/3 
 
13/01157/4 
 
13/01157/5 
 
13/01157/6 
 
13/01157/7 
 
13/01157/8 
 
13/01157/9 
 
13/01157/10 
 
13/01157/11 
 
13/01157/12 
 
13/01157/13 
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REPORT OF HANDLING 
 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
Ref No 13/01157/FLL 
Ward No N2- Strathmore 
 
PROPOSAL:   Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 
    
LOCATION:  26 Coltward Campmuir Blairgowrie PH13 9JF  
 
APPLICANT:  Mr David Martin 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE INSPECTION:    27 June 2013 
 
OFFICERS REPORT:  
 
 
Site Description: 
 
The application site relates to No. 26 Coltward, Campmuir.  The application site 
which falls within the Campmuir village envelope, refers to a single storey detached 
bungalow.  The property itself is of a fairly traditional form and appearance, clad in 
rendered walls with a pitched, slated roofline and the neighbouring, adjacent 
properties are the same in terms of form and appearance. 
 
Background: 
 
A previous application was refused Planning Consent for a larger two-storey 
extension on the rear of the property (App Ref No: 12/02068/FLL).  The applicant 
then subsequently appealed the decision made by the Council but this was 
dismissed by the Local Review Body.  In the Planning Advisor's comments, it was 
stated that the proposed extension was considered excessive in scale and would, 
thus, have a detrimental impact upon the amenity of the area.  The Review 
Application was accordingly dismissed. 
 
Development Proposal: 
 
This application seeks detailed Planning Consent for the removal of an existing 
sunroom and the erection of a single storey  extension on the rear of the property.  
The application also proposes the formation of a porch on the front of the property 
that projects out by 1.5metres; and a detached garage of 21 square metres in 
floorspace. 
 
The proposed additional floorspace of the rear extension equates to an area of 122 
square metres that projects out from the rear of the property by 11.8 metres.  The 
height of the extension to the eaves equates to 4 metres whilst the height to the 
ridgeline equates to 7.8 metres (and of particular relevance, protrudes above the 
existing ridgeline by 1.5 metres). 
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Assessment: 
 
Sections 25 and 37 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that planning decisions be made in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plans that are 
applicable to this area are the approved Tay Plan 2012 (Strategic Development Plan 
2012 - 2032) and the adopted Eastern Area Local Plan 1998. 
 
As a consequence of falling within the Campmuir village envelope, the application 
falls to be assessed against Policy 71 of the EALP.  Policy 71 seeks to ensure 
among other criteria, "In the case of built development, the scale, form, colour and 
design of development should accord with the existing pattern of building." 
 
The determining issues for this application are therefore: (i) Whether the proposal is 
in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Development Plan, (namely Policy 
71 of the EALP 1998); and, (ii) Whether an exception to those provisions is justified 
by other material considerations. 
 
Having inspected the application site and carefully assessed the submitted plans, I 
would assess the proposal as follows:- 
 
Residential Amenity: 
 
The existing plot is of a sufficient size to accommodate this development without 
adversely affecting the residential amenity of the application site.  The development 
takes up less than 20% of the garden space.  It is considered that the development, 
therefore does not occupy an undue proportion of the private garden ground and as 
such, there will remain a more than adequate private amenity space. 
 
In terms of overlooking, the gable of the extension (south-west elevation), includes 
the formation of two windows.  The nearest edge of the gable of the proposed 
extension would leave a separation distance of only 3 metres from the boundary with 
the neighbouring, adjacent property.  However, the neighbouring, adjacent property 
has a first floor dormer window that overlooks into the rear garden of the application 
site and, consequently, the proposal would exacerbate overlooking between the 
windows of the respective properties. 
 
In terms of overshadowing, as a consequence of the neighbouring, adjacent property 
having undergone a previous rear extension; and, the proximity from the proposed 
extension, there will be overshadowing but will not pose significant adverse issues. 
 
Visual Amenity: 
 
In terms of the visual amenity, it is clear that the mass, scale and proportionality of 
the proposed development will adversely impact on the character and appearance of 
what is a modest single storey detached bungalow.  Although this amended 
application has downgraded from a two storey extension (12/02068/FLL), to a single 
storey extension, the height of the development still protrudes significantly above the 
existing ridgeline; as well as the scale, mass and proportionality adversely impacting 
upon the existing cottage.  The proposal will have a significant adverse impact in 
terms of visual amenity. 
 
In terms of design and appearance, the development will pose significant adverse 
issues.  The design, mass and scale of the development is not subordinate to the 
existing.  The existing property is a modest, rural cottage, in stark contrast to the 
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proposal which, although remaining single storey, includes a roof pitch that is 1.5 
metres higher than the existing ridgeline and, thus, becomes the dominant feature of 
the property.  Furthermore, the proposed extension is effectively forming a second 
cottage on the rear of the existing cottage which adversely impacts on the character 
by dominating the existing cottage.   
 
As a consequence, the proposal is over-dominant and introduces what would be an 
undesirable precedent for this bungalow as well as the neighbouring, adjacent 
properties.  The existing floorspace amounts to 106 square metres and as a 
consequence of the extension proposing a floorspace area of 122 square metres, 
clearly the proposed development is more than 50% of the existing floorspace; and, 
therefore, proposing a floorspace area that does not relate satisfactorily to the 
existing floor area. 
 
Overall, the design is considered incongruous to the existing building by proposing 
an extension that is completely out of character with the existing design.  It is 
acknowledged that this application is an amended design from the previous refused 
application (Ref No: 1202068/FLL) but the revised plans/elevations have not 
sufficiently resolved the adverse issues of the original application; and, consequently, 
there remain significant issues in regard to design.   
 
The proposed finishing materials comprise of wet dash rendered walls with a pitched, 
slated roofline.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
In conclusion, the proposed extension, by virtue of its scale, mass and 
proportionality, does not recognise, nor, respect the form of the existing building.  
The original form and appearance of the building has therefore been ignored and 
consequently, the proposal would adversely impact upon the shape, scale and 
proportions of the existing building.  The overall, cumulative impact is that the 
proposed development overwhelms the existing building, and, thereby, the 
architectural integrity of the original structure, (if approved), would become lost. 
 
Despite this being a re-submission, there remain significant adverse issues with the 
proposed development.   
 
Having taken cognisance of the relevant criterion, (Policy 71), I consider the 
development is in contravention of the guidance contained within the Eastern Area 
Local Plan 1998.  As a consequence of the above mentioned material 
considerations, there is no reasoned justification for approving this application.  On 
that basis, this application is recommended for refusal. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Development Plan for the area comprises the approved Tay Plan 2012 
(Strategic Development Plan 2012 – 2032 and the adopted Eastern Area Local Plan 
1998.  There are no strategic issues of relevance raised in the Tay Plan 2012 
(Strategic Development Plan 2012 – 2032)    In summary, the principal Development 
Plan policies are raised in the Eastern Area Local Plan 1998.  These are as follows: 
 
 
Policy 71   Eastern village uses 
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Policy 71 seeks to ensure among other criteria, "In the case of built development, the 
scale, form, colour and design of development should accord with the existing pattern 
of building." 
 
 
PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN – 
PROPOSED PLAN, JANUARY 2012 
 
The adopted Local Plan will eventually be replaced by the Proposed Local 
Development Plan.  The Council’s Development Plan scheme sets out the timescale 
and stages leading up to adoption.  Currently undergoing a period of representation, 
the Proposed Local Development Plan may be modified and will be subject to 
examination prior to adoption.  This means that it is not expected that the Council will 
be in a position to adopt the Local Development Plan before December 2014.  It is 
therefore a material consideration in the determination of this application. 
 
Under the LDP (Local Development Plan) the relevant paragraphs related to this 
application are Policy RD1 (Residential Areas) which identifies areas of residential 
and compatible uses where existing residential amenity will be protected and, where 
possible, improved. 
 
 
 
OTHER POLICIES 
 
None specific. 
 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
05/01648/FUL Erection of a garage  
Application Permitted 
 
12/02068/FLL Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse  
Application Refused 
 
 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS: 

 
Scottish Water No objections. 

 
 

 
TARGET DATE: 19 August 2013 
 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: 
 
Number Received:    2 
 
Summary of issues raised by objectors: 
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There are two letters of representation, one received from a neighbouring resident, 
objecting to the proposed development on the following grounds:- 
 

• Overlooking; 
• Discrepancy regarding dimensions on plans; 
• Height of extension impacting upon existing building. 

 
 
Response to issues raised by objectors: 
 
In response to the points discussed above, it is clear that both, Overlooking and 
Excessive Height are considered as valid material Planning Considerations and have 
been taken cognisance of in the determination of this Application.  In regard to the 
reason querying the dimensions shown on the submitted plans, while this is not a 
material Planning consideration, it is an important issue and has been addressed.  
Accordingly, at the time of writing, the dimensions provided in the submitted plans 
have been checked and are an accurate reflection of the proposed development.   
 
There is also a letter of representation, received from the Applicant, responding to 
the points cited by the neighbour, against the proposed development. 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS RECEIVED: 
 
Environment Statement Not required 
Screening Opinion Not required 
Environmental Impact Assessment Not required 
Appropriate Assessment Not required 
Design Statement / Design and Access Statement Not required 
Report on Impact or Potential Impact 
e.g. Flood Risk Assessment 

Not required 
  

 
LEGAL AGREEMENT REQUIRED    
 
None required 
 
DIRECTION BY SCOTTISH MINISTERS   
 
None required 
 
 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 
 
 1 The proposed design is contrary to Policy 71 of the Eastern Area Local Plan 

1998; as the scale, form and design of the development is incongruous with 
the character of the existing property and properties within the surrounding 
area, to the detriment of visual amenity. 
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JUSTIFICATION : 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are  
no material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
None. 
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Gavin And Donna Murdoch (Neutral)  
Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013  

We wish to object to the application as follows:- 
 
1. The submitted drawings are not of architectural standard, having no noted dimensions and are clearly wrong in a number of areas; 
 
2. Overlooking from neighbouring window into our living room window; 
 
3. Impact of obtrusive roof height of development; 
 
4. The glazing ratios on the drawings are wrong, belonging to the previously rejected extension. Presumably, this should be correctly defined prior to the build 
being signed off. 

Page 1 of 113/01157/FLL | Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse | 26 Coltward Campmuir ...

03/10/2013http://planningapps.pkc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=n...
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